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This continues to be a
very chaotic time in the
automotive market.
Each day brings another
unexpected turn;
although consumers are
resuming more daily
activities, many continue
to delay automotive
purchases and
servicing.

What We’re Seeing This Week

Inventory shortfalls are
starting to eat into the price
discounts that dealers had
previously been offering.
As a results, shoppers may
be in for a shock when
they aren’t able to find the
great “deal” that they
expected.

There continues to be a
lot of opportunity for
dealers to adopt new
solutions. Those set on
maintaining new
approaches after COVID-
19 are realizing
efficiencies which they
believe will set them apart
from others.

Source: 2020 Cox Automotive COVID-19 Consumer & Dealer Impact Studies

Despite high levels of
uncertainty and a lot
weighing on their
shoulders, consumers are
ramping up activity levels
while remaining cautious
about travel and
transportation.
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Source: 2020 Cox Automotive COVID-19 Consumer Impact Study




Consumers are distinguishing between getting back to normal and simply resuming
their normal activities

2% 20%

33% of franchise dealers and 25% of |
independents think consumers are |
ready to resume normal activities now |

Consumer Q23a.When do you think things will get back to normal?
Consumer Q23b. When do you think that you, personally, will feel comfortable resuming your daily activities that you did prior to coronavirus?
Dealer Q143. When do you think consumers will be comfortable resuming their normal daily activities?

From: Wave 12 Survey: June 12-13  Source: 2020 Cox Automotive COVID-19 Consumer & Dealer Impact Studies



A very chaotic environment has created an uptick in purchase delays...

Anticipated Delay in
Vehicle Purchase**

(among those planning to delay purchase)

Delaying Vehicle Purchase/Lease*

Not sure m 6+ months 3-6 months = Up to 2 months
35% 34% 33% 34% 34% 37% 36% -
28% 0 33% TR 2T 31% o,
17%
- l I I I I I I I I
e e s 32%  120r 40% 39%

37%

| Factors At Work 439%
36% 41% | 29% 36%

|
I - General uncertainty in the market |
1+ Civil unrest I
I+ Continued unemployment concerns : l . .
« Potential for a 24 wave
I__(E_____________l Mar Mar Apr Apr Apr Apr May May May June
20-22 2728 3-4 1011 1718 2425 1-3 1516 29-30 12-13

* ,
Q10. Have you done, or do you think you will do any of the following because of the coronavirus? *Note: Added “have done” in Wave 4 Among 6-month auto i n tenders } . ) )
Q17a1. How do you anticipate the coronavirus will change the timing of when you purchase or lease a vehicle, if at all? **Among 6-month auto intenders who will delay purchasing/leasing a vehicle

Source: 2020 Cox Automotive COVID-19 Consumer Impact Study _ 5



... and flattened the decline in service delays

Delaying Vehicle Service/Repair* Types of Vehicle Service/Repair Being Delayed**

(% consumers that said “Yes”)

o are delaying
A 95%
0 32%|32% 32% .00 venicle
9% 28% 259, 25% o

maintenance
13%

5%

*Among vehicle owners
**Among those who would delay vehicle service

Q10. Have you done, or do you think you will do any of the following because of the coronavirus? *Note: Added “have done” in Wave 4
Q18b. What type(s) of vehicle service/maintenance have you delayed or plan to delay?

From: Wave 12 Survey: June 12-13 Source: 2020 Cox Automotive COVID-19 Consumer Impact Study _ 6
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Inventory levels continue to shrink for dealers...

Current inventory levels

NEW CPO USED

ejojole

Franchise Independent

l T Indicates significant difference since last wave, (##) indicates score from last wave when change is significant

Indicates significant difference between Franchise & Independents
Q90. How is your dealership’s current retail inventory levels?
Q1742. You indicated your used vehicle / CPO inventory level is too low. Can you tell us why? (Please select all that apply.)

Source: 2020 Cox Automotive COVID-19 Dealer Impact Study _ 8



...which is causing retail prices to rise...

How Dealers have adjusted
retail prices as a result of COVID-19

NEW Vehicles CPO Vehicles USED Vehicles

21% [(33%) 18% {(34%) 21% | (42%)
47% | (59%)

(32%)

Franchise Franchise Franchise Independent
Decreased Decreased Decreased
m Stayed about the same m Stayed about the same m Stayed about the same
m Increased m Increased m Increased

l« T Indicates significant difference since last wave, (##) indicates score from last wave when change is significant
Indicates significant difference between Franchise & Independents

Q88. How has your dealership changed your retail prices as a result of the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak?

Source: 2020 Cox Automotive COVID-19 Dealer Impact Study _ 9



...and will serve as an unwelcomed surprise for those expecting to find a “deal”

92%

Type of “Favorable Terms”
Shoppers Expect to Receive*

53%

43% -
° A 39%

27%

The final sales The interest rate  The amount Add-ons (free or  The amount
price or APR required fora  reduced-price offered for
down payment maint. programs)  a trade-in

*Among 6-month auto intenders

Q17a6. In which of the following areas do you feel you would get more favorable terms given the spread of the coronavirus and its impact on the current economy?

From: Wave 12 Survey: June 12-13 Source: 2020 Cox Automotive COVID-19 Consumer Impact Study _ 10



'II II Source: 2020 Cox Automotive COVID-19 Dealer Impact Study




In a testament to their resilience, dealers are growing more optimistic about the future

How is the market for vehicles in the
area you operate?

Franchise Independent
9% s
26%
42%
36%
51%
Apr 28 - May 10 June 12-13 Apr 28 - May 10 June 12-13

m Weak = Average m Strong

Q161/DE1. How would you describe the current market for vehicles in the areas where you operate?
Q162/DE2. What do you expect the market for vehicles in the areas where you operate to look like three months from now?

What do you expect the market for
vehicles will look like in three months?

Franchise Independent
44% 47%
9%
Apr 28 - May 10 June 12-13 Apr 28 - May 10 June 12-13

m Weak © Average m Strong

Source: 2020 Cox Automotive COVID-19 Dealer Impact Study _ 12



As dealers start to pull back on offering “buying alternatives” to consumers,
opportunities also remain for more dealers to embrace digital retailing

81%' 78% 77% | 45%

Franchise / Independent Franchise / Independent
87% 849, 89% 90% o, B88% 6405 9% T4% 80% 75% B81% 77%
=52% 50% 50% 47% 9
- - A o 44%  45%
e 78% 86% 849, 82% 78, 45% g
4/10 4/17 4/24 5/1 5/15 529 6/12 4/10 417 4/24 5/1 515 5129 6/12

l T Indicates significant difference since last wave

Q24. How, if at all, is your dealership currently selling vehicles?
Q14. Does your dealership currently have a digital retailing solution in place?

Source: 2020 Cox Automotive COVID-19 Dealer Impact Study _ 13



In fact, a substantial number of dealers do not plan to pay for digital retailing post
COVID-19

Plan to pay for a DR solution once

things are back to “normal”
Why dealers plan to stop

selling digitally

5 2 % Franchise It was only a short-term solution

Not enough interest from customers
o % o Dealers ’

Doesn't work as part of our normal process

5/15 5/29 6/12

Not something our customers will want
long-term

l T Indicates significant difference since last wave, (##) indicates score from last wave when change is significant

Q119. Which of the following do you plan to continue once things get back to normal?
Q126. You indicated you do not plan to continue selling vehicles digitally/online. Please tell us why.

Source: 2020 Cox Automotive COVID-19 Dealer Impact Study



Those who intend to keep selling vehicles online long-term point to
EFFICIENCY as the #1 reason...

Top reasons why dealers plan to continue selling digitally

63%
56% 56%
55%
53%
Allows my Great Helps optimize It is part of our Something our
dealership to be experience for business long-term customers will
more efficient  our customers processes strategy want long-term

Q147. You indicated you do plan to continue selling vehicles digitally/online. Please tell us why.

Source: 2020 Cox Automotive COVID-19 Dealer Impact Study _ 15



...with many considering it a necessary competitive differentiator long-term

Why dealers plan to continue offering Digital Retailing solution

“You won't be competitive in this market without it. That
was already the case before COVID-19 even arrived, but its
arrival reinforced that mindset with consumers even further. If
you aren't offering it, you are missing at least a percentage of
what you could do be doing.” - General Sales Manager, Franchise dealer

“Digital retailing solutions are really going to help broaden
your audience and limit barriers to purchase moving
forward. It definitely sets dealerships apart and ads the value
of convenience. | think we would lose opportunities if we
stopped offering digital retail solutions.” - GM, independent dealer

“Our customers like the digital retailing so we will continue to
do whatever makes them happy. It gives us an advantage.
The impact if we stopped would be significant since so many
people now are accustomed to it. | doubt we’d stop in the
future because it makes money.” - GM, independent

Q. What are the reasons you will continue offering digital retailing to your customers?

“loday's consumer expects the convenience of online shopping
from every retailer they encounter. It is too soon to tell how far this
will evolve in auto retail, but offering sensible digital options is key to
gaining market presence. ” _ Used Vehicle Sales Manager, Franchise

“We are working to get ahead of the curve and provide customers
every opportunity to purchase a vehicle in a way that makes them
the most comfortable. We also believe that DR allows us to
increase the area that we sell to and provides a larger customer
base to work with.” - Marketing Manager/Director, Franchise

“Since we introduced digital retailing to our local customers over a
year ago we found that not only are customers preferring to shop
this way, but we see that they genuinely expect to be able to/do
... It caused a gigantic shift in our close rates once a custom
was in the store and a leap in customer overall satisfaction
enabled the customer to feel empowered and spend their tim
at the dealership learning how to use the features of their ne
vehicle versus just haggling over price.” -Marketing Manager/Director,

Source Continuing Digital Retailing Discussion, June 10-12, 2020



A similar story surfaces on the fixed ops side, with fewer dealers now offering “at-home
service pick-up and delivery”

% of Dealers offering “service pick-up

and delivery” at a customer’s home
(among dealers with a service department)

99%: 31%

63% 73% 68% 63% 70% ggo
o — 31% 34% 35% 34% 38% 319

4/17 4/24 5/1 5/15 5/29 6/12 4/17 4/24 5/1  5/15 5/29 6/12

Large dealer groups (68%) and Luxury
dealers (70%) over-index on providing
“at-home service pick-up and delivery”

l T Indicates significant difference since last wave, (##) indicates score from last wave when change is significant

Q30. How, if at all, is your dealership currently servicing vehicles?

Source: 2020 Cox Automotive COVID-19 Dealer Impact Study




And despite strong consumer interest and appeal, many dealers don’t plan to
offer this convenience once things get back to “normal”

Plan to offer “service pick-up and

delivery” once things are back to normal Wf!y de_alers D SFOP
(among dealers with a service department) service pick-up and delivery

5 1 o/ l It was only a short-term solution
] Don't have the staff to maintain it
O Franchise
52% 59% 51% Dealers Not enough interest from our customers

515 5/29 6/12 Don't have the time to support it

Doesn't work as part of our normal process

Too expensive to provide to our customers

1 89% of consumers found this conc
| appealing BEFORE COVID-1

l T Indicates significant difference since last wave, (##) indicates score from last wave when change is significant

Q85. Which of the following do you plan to continue once things get back to normal?
Q130. You indicated you do not plan to continue providing vehicle service pick-up and delivery at a customer’s home. Please tell us why
QC2. Below is a list of new ways that you might be able to complete the process in the future. How appealing are each of these?

Source: 2020 Cox Automotive COVID-19 Dealer Impact Study / 2019 Reimagining the Auto Consumer Experience



Those who intend to continue providing “service pick-up and delivery” claim that this
differentiating EXPERIENCE can create loyalty and new sources of revenue for dealers

Top reasons why dealers plan to continue providing “service pick-up and delivery”

71%
54% 53%
47%
° 43% 42%
Great Something Provides Itis part of our High initial  Provides
experience our competitive long-term interest from new avenue
for our customers  advantage strategy our for revenue
customers will want over other customers for our
long-term  dealerships dealership

Q1749. You indicated you do plan to continue providing vehicle service pick-up and delivery at a customer’s home.. Please tell us why.

Source: 2020 Cox Automotive COVID-19 Dealer Impact Study _ 19
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Consumers are faced with a host of concerning issues...

Most concerning current issues

® March 20-22 =June 12-13
(before CARES Act)

Not
asked

l

Coronavirus 2020 Civil unrest Paying bills Crime Rising price Employment Wond events Health Stock Market
Presidential of goods situation insurance volatility
election

Q7. Which, if any, of the following issues currently concern you the most? Please select up to 3.

Source: 2020 Cox Automotive COVID-19 Consumer Impact Study



...Iincluding a 2" wave of COVID-19

Level of Concern for a Second Wave

= Not very/Not at all ®m Somewhat Extremely/Very

61%  66%1 6%  64% | 64%  61%  63%

annfigigl

Apr Apr Apr May May May June
10-11 1718 24-25 1-3 15-16 29-30 12-13

Q27b. How concerned are you about a possible second wave of the coronavirus?

Source: 2020 Cox Automotive COVID-19 Consumer Impact Study



Still, consumers are ramping up their activity level...

Activities in Past 2 Weeks
= May 29-30 June 12-13

Grocery shopping _83%
Visit family/friend's home | A8%

el 46%

In-store shopping 54% T
Visit a park H% T
Dine-in restaurant _ 29% T

Visit beach

8%

15% 7
Attend party/large gathering H% 0

Play sports/pickup game H:% T

Gym/in-person fitness class | Jgo 1

Q17a1. Have you done any of the following over the past 2 weeks?
Q171a3. Do you typically wear a face mask when you are in public or around people outside your home?

From: Wave 12 Survey: June 12-13 Source: 2020 Cox Automotive COVID-19 Consumer Impact Study



... although Summer plans remain cancelled or on hold for many

COVID Impact on Summer Travel Plans

May 15-16 = May 29-30 =June 12-13 [ EWA May June
5-16 29-30 1213

Have travel 24% 22%  27%]
plans
N390,
T Among those who still have plans,
26% they plan to travel:
22%
In the U.S. <100
: o ! miles from home 48% 51%  50%
1% o | ) e In the U.S. 100+
6%. 3% 3%. I mnile: fro.m. home 43% 45% 41%

No change in Going closer Going farther Canceled trip Notsure yet Didn't plan to .
plans/location tohome  from home goon any Outside the U.S. 9% 4% 9% 1
trips

Q28b. How has the coronavirus impacted any personal trips or vacation plans you or your family have for this summer (June, July or August), if at all?
Q28c. Assuming you keep your plans, which of the following best describes the trip you will most likely take?

Source: 2020 Cox Automotive COVID-19 Consumer Impact Study



Consumers continue to rely heavily on their personal vehicles

Past month transportation usage

= May 1-3 May 15-16 May 29-30 = June 12-13

| For 71% of consumers,

I
| driving their own vehicle |
(1) o .

SaL96% | has been their only mode
| of transportation in the |
last month |

L
21% 4 5o, FTD 21% , ., P23 ! |
(E:LA19% 18% 0 o . o Not
el Bl Bl sl Bl oom
Driving own Public Ride-sharing Taxis/cabs Car sharing Car rental Airplane
vehicle* transportation

*Among vehicle owners

Q28a. Within the past month or so, how often have you used each of the following transportation methods? (Airplane added Wave 11)

Source: 2020 Cox Automotive COVID-19 Consumer Impact Study _ 25



2020 Cox Automotive COVID-19 Consumer & Dealer Impact Studies

We will be releasing an updated version of this material every other week.

We surveyed a nationally representative sample of US consumers ages 18+ during the following timeframes:
Wave 12: June 12-13, 2020 (n=1,000) + Wave 6: April 10-11, 2020 (n=1,000)

Wave 11: May 29-30, 2020 (n=1,000) Wave 5: April 3-4, 2020 (n=1,000)

Wave 10: May 15-16, 2020 (n=1,000) Wave 4: March 27-28, 2020 (n=1,000)

Wave 9: May 1-3, 2020 (n=1,000) Wave 3: March 20-22, 2020 (n=1,000)

Wave 8: April 24-25, 2020 (n=1,000) Wave 2: March 13-14, 2020 (n=999)

Wave 7: April 17-18, 2020 (n=1,000) Wave 1: March 5-6, 2020 (n=1,000)

We surveyed a sample of automotive dealers about their general level of concern:

+ Wave 10: June 8-12, 2020 (n=700) +  Wave 5: April 15-17, 2020 (n=691)

Wave 9: May 26-29, 2020 (n=470) Wave 4: April 8-10, 2020 (n=763) (Note: methodology changed from wave 3 to wave 4)
Wave 8: May 11-15, 2020 (n=555) Wave 3: April 1-3, 2020 (n=331)

Wave 7: April 29-May 1, 2020 (n=648) Wave 2: March 25-27, 2020 (n=339)

Wave 6: April 22-24, 2020 (n=642) Wave 1: March 18-20, 2020 (n=348)

We also surveyed a sample of automotive dealers who use digital retailing asking how digital retailing is being impacted:
*  Wave 2: April 8-10 (n=151), Wave 1: March 25-27, 2020 (n=124)

Prior to the full-scale survey among automotive dealers, we polled a sample of automotive dealers during the following timeframes to understand their level of concern
on how the virus will impact their dealership:
+ Wave 2: March 16-17, 2020 (n=322), Wave 1: March 5-11, 2020 (n=343)

The objective of this research was to understand the impact of Coronavirus (COVID-19) on US Consumers & Dealer attitudes and behaviors:
- Awareness & Familiarity of COVID-19

- Level of Concern over COVID-19

- Impact on Everyday Behaviors & Business Operations

- Impact on Current Auto Shoppers & Commuters
- Actions to Mitigate Any Negative Impact

COX AUTOMOT'VE " Source: 2020 Cox Automotive COVID-19 Consumer & Dealer Impact Studies
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